		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 74
		
R E G U L A R   M E E T I N G			 	JULY 3, 2012	
	

	
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Huey Bang, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Joseph Piernas, Sr, Alderman Robin Rafferty; John Dubuisson, Police Chief; Malcolm Jones, City Attorney; Marian Gest, City Clerk

ABSENT:  Alderwoman Renee Brooks.  The meeting was not conducted by teleconference per the request of Alderwoman Brooks.

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following 
proceedings were had and done.	

	
Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, a $100 full page program with the Pass Christian Touchdown Club, thus bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  Exhibit A-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to proclaim July 22, 2012, Reverend Theodore William Day.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to appoint Steve Simpson as the Assistant Municipal Prosecutor at a rate of $100.00, per month and to amend the budget accordingly. This will be a salaried position covered by PERS.  
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss the speed limits in the Downtown Area.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to have the Mayor discuss the issue with the City Engineer and to provide additional information at the July 17,2012 meeting.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the request of the Pass Christian Main Street to use city streets (Davis & Scenic from Market to Fleitas) on Monday, October 08, 2012 to allow them to sponsor the “Cruisin the Coast” event to be held from 10:00 am to 3:00 pm, the use of City barricades, trash cans, plus the use of city assistance with traffic flow, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the Pass Christian Main Street to host Jazz in the Pass in War Memorial Park on May 26, 2013, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved,  the job description for Finance Clerk II position with a salary range of $22,880.00 to $24,960.00 a year.  Exhibit A-9.
	Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas
	Voting Nay: Alderman Rafferty
	Abstaining:
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved to advertise for the Finance Clerk II position from July 05, through July 13, 2012, for a prospective hiring date of August 08, 2012. 
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas
	Voting Nay: Alderman Rafferty
	Abstaining:

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved to adopt a Resolution of Intent to issue General Obligation Bonds in the amount of $1,500,000.00 for the replacement of the East End water well on Espy Avenue, for the extension of the water main on Espy Avenue and related work and the renovation and repainting of the elevated water tanks,.  Exhibit A-11. 
		Alderman Bang:	Aye
		Alderman Hall:	Abstain
		Alderman Piernas:	Aye
		Alderman Rafferty:	Aye

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved to accept an Ordinance establishing new ward lines and designating polling places in each ward pursuant to the Federal Census of 2010.  Exhibit A-12.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
Voting Nay:
Abstaining: Alderman Hall

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the resolution of Authorization for the Mayor, on behalf of the City, to enter into a grant agreement with the Mississippi Development Authority in order to receive a Grant in an amount not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) for the purpose of constructing a Fire Training Facility related to and thus enhancing Economic Development through the creation of jobs nunc pro tunc to January 5, 2011.  Exhibit A-13. 
Alderman Bang:	Aye
Alderman Hall:	Aye
Alderman Piernas:	Aye
Alderman Rafferty:	Aye

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the renewal of the 2012-2013 SRO Agreement with the Pass Christian School District and authorizing the Mayor to sign. 




Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to receive a written report from Walter Rode providing a status update on all City projects under his direction for the Mayor and Board of Alderman to review and for Walt Rode to return to the July 17, 2012 meeting to answer questions or provide further information as needed.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the Planning Commission’s recommendation to approve a Special Use Permit for Dustin Gartman of HRL Contracting, at Asmard Street, Tax parcels listed below.  The Special Use Permit will allow the secluded and wooded area to be utilized as a Recreational Vehicle Park, with conditions defined by the Planning Commission and agreed upon by the applicant, which will ensure that the patrons of the Recreation Vehicle Park are tourists and travelers.  Conditions, Special Use Permit Request, and map are attached, as requested by Danit Simon, City Planner.  Exhibit CP-1.
Parcel ID #’s:  0312N-01-038.000, 0312N-01-037.000, 0312N-01-036.000, 0312N-01-035.000, 0312N-01-034.000, 0312N-01-033.000, 0312N-01-014.000, 0312N-01-013.000, 0312N-01-006.000, 0312N-01-007.000, 0312N-01-008.000, 0312N-01-009.000, 0312N-01-010.000, 0312N-01-011.000. 
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved the recommendation to approve an Administrative Interpretation for Roger Caplinger at Henderson Avenue, tax parcel 0312F-01-035.001 to define the Frontage Line of this parcel as the water and to increase the maximum setback requirements which will allow the proposed restaurant to be constructed facing the water, while meeting the majority of the SmartCode’s requirements for the T5C transect zone. The administrative interpretation and map attached.  Exhibit CP-2.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas
Voting Nay: Alderman Rafferty
Abstaining:
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved the Planning Commission’s recommendation to approve Tommy Tarver’s request, at 305 North Street, tax parcel 0313C-01-017.002 which will allow the applicant to display boats on the front southeast corner of the lot, to repair and clean boats behind the building, and lease Open-Market booths to boat related and other vendors on the East side of the property.  The Planning Commission recommends approval of these uses with the attached conditions that will ensure that the frontage remains presentable and in keeping with the requirements of the Smartcode.  Conditions and map are attached.  Exhibit CP-3.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas
Voting Nay: 
Abstaining: Alderman Rafferty

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved to ratify a variance to the city for placement of a storage building (12’ X 24’) in War Memorial Park,  and there will be no electrical or plumbing in the building and flood vents will be installed.  Exhibit CO-1.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Rafferty
Voting Nay: 
Abstaining: Alderman Hall

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, an updated quote for the Fleitas Avenue Pump Station, in the amount of $7,661.00 from B.E.A.R. due to the original quote failed to include everything needed.  Exhibit W-1.

*				*				*


Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to change the phone service currently at Public Works to Southern Linc.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to hire Carlos Hill as a full time grass cutter at a rate of $8.50 an hour effective July 5, 2012.  
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to move Derrick Jacobs from Equipment Operator -1 to Equipment Operator –III effective, July 13, 2012 with an increase in pay to $10.00 per hour, due to the retiring of Herbert J. Broadus.
*				*				*

Upon motion of AldermanRafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the consent agenda holding items 1, 2, 4, 9, 12, 16, 17 and 18 for discussion or further clarification.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify acccepting the resignation of Eugene Lansdale as Harbor Patrol, effective June 30, 2012 and approve payment for accrued compensatory time and up to 80 hours of vacation per Personnel Handbook.  Exhibit CA-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to fill the vacancy for the Harbor Patrol position opened by Eugene Lansdale resignation with the current applicant pool.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify allowing Gene Peralta and Danit Simon to attend the MS. Coast Building Officials Association ADA Seminar on July 02, 2012, in Waveland, MS., with a registration fee of $60.00 for Danit Simon (there is no fee for Gene Peralta since he is a member) and the use of a City vehicle.  Exhibit CA-3.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Tyler Technologies to provide additional training in the Finance Department and with the Department heads and department clerks the week of July 16, 2012, for an estimated cost of $2,000.00 for the travel expenses only.  Tyler has agreed not to charge for the hourly fee of $125.00, for the training
.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the budget amendment of $2500.00 from 001-105-450 to account 001-105-600 to cover the cost of the additional training from Tyler Technologies.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No 17, for the Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG Project #R-103-291-01-KP-Planning Project, in the amount of $51,992.30, for the following invoices, as requested by Ann Frazier, Jimmy G. Gouras.  Exhibit CA-6.
· Tyler Technologies, Invoice Number 025-39122, in the amount of $23,750.00.
· Tyler Technologies, Invoice Number 025-40804, in the amount of $4,000.00.
· Tyler Technologies, Invoice Number 025-40702, in the amount of $4,000.00.
· Tyler Technologies, Invoice Number 025-44093, in the amount of $17,742.30.
· Tyler Technologies, Invoice Number 025-44094, in the amount of $2,500.00.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No 71, for the Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG Project #R-103-291-01-KCR-Streetscape Improvements Project, in the amount of $29,152.59, for the following invoices, as requested by Ann Frazier, Jimmy G. Gouras.  Exhibit CA-7.
· Kappa, Invoice #18, in the amount of $29,152.59, for Street & Drainage expense.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No 40, for the Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG Project #R-109-291-03-KCR-Library Project, in the amount of $97,570.82, for the following invoices, as requested by Ann Frazier, Jimmy G. Gouras.  Exhibit CA-8.
· Kappa Invoice #4, in the amount of $93,874.99, for Drainage/Flood Protection expense. 
· Jimmy Gouras Invoice #9398, in the amount of $3,695.83, for Administration expense. 

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty,  the Board approved unanimously, ratifying the re-appraisal of Shaggy’s lease in the amount of $13,500.00/yr ($1,125.00 per month), effective June 01, 2012 and for Shaggy’s to pay $500(50%) of the appraisal fee.  Alderman Rafferty requested for the record to reflect that he is not in support of a lease for a business that will not become compliant to the new ADA regulations and that the City should be proactive to have the business conform to the new ADA  regulations. Exhibit CA-09.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the request to send Chief Dwight Gordon to MS. State Fire Academy, July 09 thru 13, 2012, for Fire Service Instructor. The cost of the class is $285.00, $100.00 meal allowance and use of City vehicle is required, as requested by Fire Chief Dwight Gordon.
  
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the request to send Sgt. Jason Edmonds to a five-day Basic Narcotics Investigations course that will be held at the RCTA Building in Meridian, MS., on July 9-13, 2012, at no cost for the course and lodging and meals will be provided and to allow the use of a City vehicle.  Exhibit CA-11.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order 1 for Pass Christian Repairs and Repainting of two Elevated Tanks to provide stainless steel ladder safety climb cables and associated safety harnesses for all interior ladders, with a increase to contract by $8,157.00 for a total contract amount of $427,525.00 and a 26 day contract increase for a total calendar days of 146, as requested by Bob Escher, Project Engineer.  Exhibit CA-12.

*				*				*


Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to modify the MDEQ Grant Agreement #12 – 00032 for Harbor Expansion Project to increase the scope of work to include electrical infrastructure, public parking, Highway 90 access, public restroom units, ADA accessibility, water and sewer infrastructure, site work including storm water pollution prevention, public recreational area and east access structure.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the Budget Modification #6 CDBG Project #R-103-291-01-KED – Pass Christian Harbor Expansion Project – updating grant matching funds from $0 to $5,000,000.00.  Exhibit CA-14.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 30 for the Pass Christian CDBG Harbor Expansion Project in the amount of $4,311,585.05.  Exhibit CA-15.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the request to convert the dumpster enclosure behind the Pass Christian Library Building to a storage area with the addition of a door and roof with two flood vents to be installed.  Exhibit CA-16.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  a refund for in the amount of $112.10 for the  July, 2012 Harbor lease cancellation of JJ Lassabe.  Exhibit CA-17.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Pay App #13 to Benchmark Construction in the amount of $77,023.00 to be paid from the General Fund Balance that will account for a partial amount of the NFIP penalty imposed by FEMA and to amend the budget accordingly.  Exhibit CA-18.	

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, Claims docket No. 1, in the amount of $2,527,299.97.  Exhibit CD-1.

*				*				*
			At this point in the meeting, Alderman Piernas recused himself.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Claims docket No. 2, in the amount of $184.87.  Exhibit CD-2.


At this point in the meeting, Alderman Piernas returned.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to go into Closed Session to determine an Executive Session regarding a personnel matter in Administration and the Court Department.


Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to go into an Executive Session regarding a personnel matter in Administration and the Court Department.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to come out of an Executive Session regarding a personnel matter in Administration and the Court Department.

*				*				*

	No action was taken by the Board regarding the Executive Session.

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to adjourn.
	
	

_________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
5

